

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

GUARDIANSHIP OF JEAN A. WELLS

Nancy J. Frey,

Appellant,

and

Diane L. Vandermolen, Jean A. Wells, and
Frank Sutherland/Sutherland Fiduciary, Inc.,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel Oberdorfer (#233791)
Chad M. Roggeman (#028788X)
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD,
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

Attorneys for Appellant
Nancy J. Frey

Nancy M. Kiskis (#198997)
Philip J. Young (#283368)
MOSS & BARNETT
4800 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 877-5000

Attorneys for Respondent
Diane L. Vandermolen

Richard C. Ilkka (#175997)
P.O. Box 313
Stillwater, MN 55082
(651) 430-1105

Court Appointed Attorney for Respondent
Jean A. Wells

Tamara J. Gerten (#193227)
GERTEN & VAN VALKENBURG, P.A.
303 East Little Canada Road
St. Paul, MN 55117
(651) 484-7000

Attorneys for Respondent
Frank Sutherland/Sutherland Fiduciary, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. RESPONDENTS IGNORE THE APPLICABLE STATUTES..... 3

II. FREY’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROVIDE VANDERMOLLEN
MEDICAL INFORMATION IS INSUFFICIENT, AS A MATTER
OF LAW, TO PRECLUDE FREY’S APPOINTMENT..... 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Conservatorship of Edwards,
390 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) 4

In Re Guardianship and Conservatorship of Rhoda,
No. A05-657, 2006 WL 771469 (Minn. Ct. App. March 28, 2006) 3, 5, 9

In Re Guardianship of Kowalski,
478 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) 4

In Re Guardianship of Schober,
303 Minn. 226, 226 N.W.2d 895 (1975) 4

In re Guardianship of Stanger,
299 Minn. 213, 217 N.W.2d 754 (1974) 4

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 145C, et seq. 4

Minn. Stat. § 524.5-309(a) 3, 4

Minn. Stat. § 524.5-310(b) 9

Other Authorities

Minn. Laws, ch. 12, pt. 3, § 33..... 4
